# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

defend suits at law; to make and establish such by-laws, not Chap. 290 repugnant to the laws of this state, as may be deemed necessary for the management of their affairs; to fill all vacancies occurring in their number; to take and hold any estate, real or personal, which they now possess or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed the sum of three thousand dollars, said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education.

Any two of the persons above named may call First meeting, the first meeting of said corporation by publishing a notice thereof in the Oxford Democrat or by giving written notice thereof to the persons above named, seven days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1883.

#### Chapter 290.

An Act to extend the charter of the Cherryfield Beom Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The charter of the Cherryfield Boom Company, contained Charter of Cherryfield Boom in the act approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred Co., extended. and thirty-four, and an act additional, approved August seven, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, and an additional act approved March two, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, is hereby extended for the term of twenty-five years, from and after its expiration, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities therein provided.

Approved February 28, 1883.